
FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
FINANCIAL SUMMARY AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

$ $

20132014 Change

1,397.242,371.59

4,544.5617,993.03

5,941.8020,364.62

28,428.953,348.94

Operating Statement

34,370.7523,713.56Income (31.01)%

(88.22)%Less Expenses

Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations 
before Income Tax

242.73%

Less Income Tax Expense 69.73%

295.92%Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations

12,674.64 45,617.53 (72.22)%

11.41%154,719.78172,371.94

1,603.40 (21.26)%

11.75%153,116.38171,109.41

1,262.53

Statement of Financial Position

Investments

Less Liabilities

46.37%109,102.25159,697.30

Other Assets

Total Assets

Net Assets Available to Pay Benefits

129,588.70 113,628.39 14.05%

5.15%39,487.9941,520.71

171,109.41 153,116.38 11.75%

Member's Balance Summary

Total Fund Balance

Franke, Jennifer

Franke, Dean

Income Tax Refundable/(Payable) (21.26)%(1,603.40)(1,262.53)

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

2014 2013 

$ $

Investments
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

14,360.00 12,548.00Bhp Billiton Limited
- 9,142.80Challenger Financial Services Group

13,767.60 12,465.60National Australia Bank Limited
34,373.28 13,320.00Qube Holdings Limited
11,704.95 9,977.85Woodside Petroleum
1,786.98 4,950.00Delta Sbd Limited
8,881.29 10,000.00Chandler Macleod Group Limited
9,460.00 12,710.00Coca-Cola Amatil Limited

14,500.00 14,300.00Incitec Pivot Ltd
9,576.00 9,688.00U.G.L. Limited

16,036.80 -Computershare
11,539.60 -Data#3 Limited
13,710.80 -Primary Health Care

159,697.30 109,102.25

159,697.30 109,102.25

Other Assets
8,453.95 41,947.40Macquarie CMA

8,453.95 41,947.40
Dividends Receivable

170.00 170.00Incitec Pivot Lmd
415.80 390.60NAB

585.80 560.60

3,634.89 3,109.53Deferred Tax Asset

3,634.89 3,109.53

12,674.64 45,617.53

154,719.78172,371.94Total Assets

Less:

Liabilities
1,262.53 1,603.40Income Tax Payable (Note 7)

1,262.53 1,603.40

1,262.53 1,603.40

Net Assets Available to Pay Benefits 171,109.41 153,116.38

Represented by: 

Liability for Accrued Benefits (Notes 2, 3, 4)
129,588.70 113,628.39Franke, Dean

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

2014 2013 

$ $

41,520.71 39,487.99Franke, Jennifer

171,109.41 153,116.38

171,109.41 153,116.38

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
OPERATING STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

$ $ 

20132014

Income

2,526.40 12,322.40Capital Gains/(Losses) - Taxable
1,263.20 984.20Capital Gains/(Losses) - Non Taxable
7,474.70 7,704.83Dividends Received

11,623.96 11,400.00Employer Contributions - Concessional
744.65 1,811.77Interest Received
80.65 147.55Other Income

23,713.56 34,370.75
Expenses

1,870.00 2,021.25Accountancy Fees
- 230.00Administration Costs

388.00 521.00ATO Supervisory Levy
880.00 -Auditor's Remuneration

- 8,360.00Financial Adviser
210.94 12,296.70Decrease in Market Value of Investments (Note 5)

- 3,246.69Transfers Out - Preserved/Taxable
- 1,557.25Transfers Out - Preserved/Tax Free
- 132.50Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non Preserved/Taxable
- 63.56Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non Preserved/Tax Free

3,348.94 28,428.95

5,941.8020,364.62Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations before 
Income Tax

Income Tax (Note 7)

2,371.59 1,397.24Income Tax Expense

2,371.59 1,397.24

4,544.5617,993.03 Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
DETAILED OPERATING STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

$ $ 

20132014

Income

Capital Gains/(Losses) - Taxable
- 1,968.40Anz Banking Group Ltd

2,526.40 -Challenger Financial Services Group
- 6,118.00Iinet Limited
- 4,236.00Rea Group Lmd

2,526.40 12,322.40

Capital Gains/(Losses) - Non Taxable
- 984.20Anz Banking Group Ltd

1,263.20 -Challenger Financial Services Group

1,263.20 984.20

Dividends Received
- 1,004.65Anz Banking Group Ltd

737.73 632.29Bhp Billiton Limited
239.40 456.00Challenger Financial Services Group

1,162.92 500.00Chandler Macleod Group Limited
765.00 457.86Coca-Cola Amatil Limited
195.32 -Computershare
363.64 -Data#3 Limited
385.71 385.71Delta Sbd Limited

- 571.43Iinet Limited
607.85 224.64Incitec Pivot Ltd

1,176.00 1,638.00National Australia Bank Limited
388.29 -Primary Health Care
537.15 491.43Qube Holdings Limited
70.00 578.00U.G.L. Limited

845.69 764.82Woodside Petroleum

7,474.70 7,704.83

Employer Contributions - Concessional
11,623.96 11,400.00Franke, Dean

11,623.96 11,400.00

Interest Received
744.65 1,811.77Macquarie CMA

744.65 1,811.77

Other Income
80.65 147.55Rebate of Adviser Commission

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
DETAILED OPERATING STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

$ $ 

20132014

80.65 147.55

Revaluations
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

- (113.45)Anz Banking Group Ltd
1,812.00 (32.00)Bhp Billiton Limited
1,160.40 1,732.80Challenger Financial Services Group

(1,932.75) (4,566.00)Chandler Macleod Group Limited
(3,250.00) (1,016.00)Coca-Cola Amatil Limited

1,026.25 -Computershare
(3,460.00) -Data#3 Limited
(3,433.02) (4,816.00)Delta Sbd Limited

- 66.00Iinet Limited
200.00 (2,116.00)Incitec Pivot Ltd

1,302.00 2,578.80National Australia Bank Limited
(1,304.20) -Primary Health Care

6,053.28 920.00Qube Holdings Limited
(112.00) (6,072.00)U.G.L. Limited
1,727.10 1,137.15Woodside Petroleum

(210.94) (12,296.70)

(210.94) (12,296.70)

23,502.62 22,074.05
Expenses

1,870.00 2,021.25Accountancy Fees
- 230.00Administration Costs

388.00 521.00ATO Supervisory Levy
880.00 -Auditor's Remuneration

- 8,360.00Financial Adviser
Transfers Out - Preserved/Taxable

- 3,246.69Franke, Dean

- 3,246.69

Transfers Out - Preserved/Tax Free
- 1,557.25Franke, Dean

- 1,557.25

Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non Preserved/Taxable
- 132.50Franke, Dean

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
DETAILED OPERATING STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

$ $ 

20132014

- 132.50

Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non Preserved/Tax Free
- 63.56Franke, Dean

- 63.56

3,138.00 16,132.25

5,941.8020,364.62Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations before 
Income Tax

Income Tax (Note 7)

2,371.59 1,397.24Income Tax Expense

2,371.59 1,397.24

4,544.5617,993.03 Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

2014 2013

$ $

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Contributions

   Employer 11,623.96 11,400.00

11,623.96 11,400.00

Fund Transfers

   Transfers out - (5,000.00)

- (5,000.00)

Operating Income

   Dividends Received 6,390.66 7,704.83
   Interest Received 744.65 1,811.77
   Other Income 80.65 147.55

7,215.96 9,664.15

Operating Expenses

   Accountancy Fees (1,870.00) (2,021.25)
   Administration Costs - (230.00)
   ATO Supervisory Levy (388.00) (521.00)
   Auditor's Remuneration (880.00) -
   Financial Adviser - (8,360.00)
   Tax Paid (3,237.82) (3,870.59)

(6,375.82) (15,002.84)

1,061.3112,464.10Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (Note 8)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

   Proceeds from Disposal of Investments 14,092.80 54,145.70
   Dividends Receivable (25.20) (560.60)
   Shares in Listed Companies (Australian) (60,025.15) (85,036.00)

(31,450.90)(45,957.55)Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Cash at beginning of reporting period

(33,493.45) (30,389.59)Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash Held

8,453.95 41,947.40Cash at end of reporting period (Note 9)

41,947.40 72,336.99

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

1.  Statement of Significant Accounting Policies 

The trustees have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the
superannuation fund is a non-reporting entity because there are no users dependent on
general purpose financial statements. The financial statements are therefore special
purpose financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements
of the Trust Deed and the needs of members.

The financial statements have also been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on
historical costs, except for investments and financial liabilities, which have been
measured at new market values.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the policies
applied in the previous period unless otherwise stated, have been adopted in the
preparation of the financial statements.

a. Measurement of Investments

The Fund initially recognises:

i. an investment when it controls the future economic benefits expected to flow
from the asset. For financial assets, the trade date is considered the date on
which control of the future economic benefits attributable to the asset passes to
the Fund; and

ii. a financial liability on the date it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of
the instrument.

Investments of the Fund have been measured at their net market values, which is the
amount that could be expected to be received from disposal of the investment in an
orderly market after deducting costs expected to be incurred in realising the proceeds
from disposal.

Net market values have been determined as follows:
  
i. shares and other securities listed on the Australian Securities Exchange by

reference to the relevant market quotations at the end of the reporting period;

ii. units in managed funds by reference to the unit redemption price at the end of
the reporting period;

iii. fixed interest securities by reference to the redemption price at the end of the
reporting  period; and

iv. investments properties at trustees’ assessment of their realisable value.

Remeasurement changes in the net market values of investments are recognised in the
operating statement in the periods in which they occur.

Current assets, such as interest and distributions receivables, which are expected to be
recovered within twelve months after the reporting period, are carried at the fair value of
amounts due to be received.

Financial liabilities, such as trade creditors and other payables, are measured at the
gross value of the outstanding balance at the reporting date. The trustees have
determined that the gross values of the Fund's financial liabilities are equivalent to their
net market value. Any remeasurement changes in the gross values of non-current

  



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

financial liabilities (including liabilities for members' accrued benefits) are recognised in
the operating statement in the periods in which they occur.
 
b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at call, deposits with banks and
short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash and are subject
to an insignificant risk of change in value.

c. Revenue

Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised when interest is physically received into an appropriate
account, or credited against the value of an investment. Interest accrued, but not paid,
does not form part of interest revenue, and is not recorded at year end.

Interest revenue includes the amortisation of any discount or premium, transactions
costs and any other differences between the initial carrying amount of the
interest-bearing instrument to which it relates and the amount of the interest-bearing
instrument at maturity calculated on an effective interest basis.

Dividend revenue

Revenue from dividends is recognised on the physical receipt of the dividend into
an appropriate account. Where a dividend is not physically received, but received,
for example, as a reduction in a loan balance, or as a part of a dividend 
reinvestment plan, this will be recognised as revenue at the time the loan 
is reduced or the DRP account is credited.

Distribution revenue

Distributions from trusts are recongnised as at the date the unit value is quoted
ex-distributions and if not received at the end of the reporting period, are reflected in the
statement of financial position as a receivable at new market value.

Remeasurement changes in net market values

Remeasurement changes in the net market values of assets are recognised as income
and are determined as the difference between the net market value at year-end or cost (if
the investment was acquired during the period).

d. Liability for Accrued Benefits
 
The liability for accrued benefits represents the funds present obligation to pay benefits
to members and beneficiaries and has been calculated as the difference between the
carrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of the other payables and
income tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

e. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense
(income) and deferred tax expense (income).

Current income tax expense charged to the profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable

  



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

income. Current tax liabilities (assets) are therefore measured at the amounts expected to
be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax liability balances during
the year as well as unused tax losses.

Except for business combinations, no deferred income tax is recognised from the initial
recognition of an asset or liability where there is no effect on accounting or taxable
profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply
to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled and their measurement
also reflects the manner in which the trustees expect to recover or settle the carrying
amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are
recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available
against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where a legally enforceable right of set-off
exists and it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of
the respective asset and liability will occur. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset
where:

(a) a legally enforceable right of set-off exists; and

(b) the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same
taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities,
where it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement
of the respective asset and liability will occur in future periods in which significant
amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled.

f. Criticial Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of finanicial statements requires the trustees to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may
differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting esitimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and
in any future period affected.

2.  Liability for Accrued Benefits
Changes in the Liability for Accrued Benefits are as follows:

 2014    2013    
 $    $    
Liability for Accrued Benefits at beginning of period 153,116.38    148,571.82    

Add:
Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations 17,993.03    4,544.56    
- Adjustment of Deferred Tax Liability /Deferred Tax Asset -    -    

Liability for Accrued Benefits at end of period 171,109.41    153,116.38    

  



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

3.  Vested Benefits
Vested benefits are benefits which are not conditional
upon continued membership of the fund (or any other
factor other than resignation from the fund) and include
benefits which members were entitled to receive had they
terminated their fund membership as at the reporting date.

 2014    2013    

 $    $    

Vested Benefits 171,109.41    153,116.38    

4.   Guaranteed Benefits
No guarantees have been given in respect of any part of
the liability for accrued benefits.

5.  Changes in Market Values
Investments and other assets of the fund are valued at the
end of the reporting period as described in Note 1 -
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. A detailed
schedule of investments is attached to these financial
statements. A summary of the change in Market
Values is as follows:

 2014    2013    

 $    $    

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian) (210.94)    (12,296.70)    

(210.94)    (12,296.70)    

6.  Funding Arrangements
The employer and members contributed to the fund a
percentage of the gross salaries of the employees who
were members of the fund as follows:

 2014    2013    

 $    $    

Employer

Members

7.  Income Tax
Income Tax is payable by the superannuation fund at the
rate of 15% on the contributions received and the income
of the fund. There has been no change in the Income Tax
rate during the year.
The Income Tax payable by the superannuation fund has
been calculated as follows:

  



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

 2014    2013    

 $    $    

Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax 20,364.62    5,941.80    

Prima facie income tax on accrued benefits 3,054.69    891.27    

Add/(Less) Tax Effect of:

  Decrease in Market Value of Investments 31.64    1,844.50    

  Transfers Out - Preserved/Taxable -    487.00    

  Transfers Out - Preserved/Tax Free -    233.59    

  Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non Preserved/Taxable -    19.88    

  Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non Preserved/Tax Free -    9.53    

  Accounting (Profits)/Losses on Sale of Investments (568.44)    (1,995.99)    

  Taxable Capital Gains 379.05    1,848.45    

  Movement in Deferred Tax Liability/Deferred Tax Asset (525.36)    (1,941.16)    

  Other .01    .17    

(683.10)    505.97    

Income Tax Expense 2,371.59    1,397.24    

Income tax expense comprises:

Income Tax Payable/(Refundable) 874.53    1,282.40    

Imputed Credits 2,022.42    2,056.00    

Movement in Deferred Tax Liability/Deferred Tax Asset (525.36)    (1,941.16)    

2,371.59    1,397.24    

8.  Reconciliation of Net Cash provided by
Operating Activities to Benefits Accrued from Operations
after Income Tax

 2014    2013    
 $    $    
Benefits accrued from operations after income tax 17,993.03    4,544.56    
Add/(Less) non cash amounts included in benefits accrued from
operations
  Capital Gains/(Losses) - Taxable (2,526.40)    (12,322.40)    
  Capital Gains/(Losses) - Non Taxable (1,263.20)    (984.20)    
  Dividends Received (1,084.04)    -    
  Decrease in Market Value of Investments 210.94    12,296.70    
  Income Tax Expense 2,371.59    1,397.24    
  Other non cash items (3,237.82)    (3,870.59)    

(5,528.93)    (3,483.25)    

  



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

Net cash provided by operating activities 12,464.10    1,061.31    

9.  Reconciliation of Cash
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash
includes cash on hand and in banks. Cash at the end of
the reporting period as shown in the statement of cash
flows is reconciled to the related item in the Statement of
Financial Position or Statement of Net Assets as follows:

 2014    2013    

 $    $    

Cash 8,453.95    41,947.40    

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
STATEMENT OF TAXABLE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

2014

$

20,365.00Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations before Income Tax

Less:
Accounting Capital Gains (3,790.00)

(3,790.00)

16,575.00

Add:
Decrease in Market Value of Investments 211.00
Taxable Capital Gains 2,527.00

2,738.00

Taxable Income 19,313.00

Tax Payable on Taxable Income 2,896.95

Less:
Imputed Credits 2,022.42

2,022.42

Income Tax Payable/(Refund) 874.53
Add:

Supervisory levy 388.00

1,262.53Total Amount Due or Refundable

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
DEFERRED TAX RECONCILIATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

Account
Code

Account Revaluation/Tax
Deferred Amount 

Permanent
Difference 

Amount 

$ $ $

Revaluations

1,812.00 -776/002 Bhp Billiton Limited 1,812.00

1,160.40 -776/003 Challenger Financial Services Group 1,160.40

1,302.00 (434.00)776/005 National Australia Bank Limited 868.00

6,053.28 (1,941.74)776/006 Qube Holdings Limited 4,111.54

1,727.10 (573.65)776/007 Woodside Petroleum 1,153.45

(3,433.02) -776/008 Delta Sbd Limited (3,433.02)

(1,932.75) -776/009 Chandler Macleod Group Limited (1,932.75)

(3,250.00) -776/010 Coca-Cola Amatil Limited (3,250.00)

200.00 -776/011 Incitec Pivot Ltd 200.00

(112.00) -776/013 U.G.L. Limited (112.00)

1,026.25 (342.08)776/014 Computershare 684.17

(3,460.00) -776/015 Data#3 Limited (3,460.00)

(1,304.20) -776/016 Primary Health Care (1,304.20)

(210.94) (3,291.47) (3,502.41)

(210.94) (3,291.47) (3,502.41)

Deferred Tax Liability/ (Deferred Tax Asset) Summary

Opening Balance
Add Increase/(Decrease) in Deferred Tax
- Current Year Transactions ($(3,502.41) @ 15%)
- Deferred Tax Adjustments
- Current Year Tax Loss
- Change in Capital Loss carried forward ($0.00 @ 15%)

Closing Balance at 30 June 2014 (3,634.89)$

-
-
-

(525.36)

(3,109.53)

 



FRANKE FAMILY SUPERFUND
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

2014 2013 

$ $

Investments
159,697.30 109,102.25Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

159,697.30 109,102.25

Other Assets
8,453.95 41,947.40Macquarie CMA

585.80 560.60Dividends Receivable
3,634.89 3,109.53Deferred Tax Asset

12,674.64 45,617.53

154,719.78172,371.94Total Assets

Less:

Liabilities
1,262.53 1,603.40Income Tax Payable (Note 7)

1,262.53 1,603.40

Net Assets Available to Pay Benefits 171,109.41 153,116.38

Represented by: 

Liability for Accrued Benefits (Notes 2, 3, 4)
129,588.70 113,628.39Franke, Dean
41,520.71 39,487.99Franke, Jennifer

171,109.41 153,116.38

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

 




